
14 APPROPRIATIONACTS,

Section 10. No part of the appropriationsmadeby this actshall
be used to payfor hospitalor institutional careor training at rates
in excessof thosechargedto the generalpublic for the samecareand
services:Provided,however,That a hospital can be paid at a rate
per day for in-patient care and a rate per visit for out-patientcare
not greater than the hospital’saveragecostfor each class of care as
determinedannuallyby the Anditor Generalon the basis of certified
fiscal reports submittedby hospitalsand approvedby the Auditor
General.

Section 7. This act shall take effect immediately.
APPROVED—The4th dayof February,A. D. 1960, exceptas to the

following item:
To the State Council of Educationfor paying in the

mannerprovided for paymentsfrom the State School
Fund apart of the costs of repairsand/or alterations
to local public school buildings or buildings used by
stateteachers’collegeswhich repairsand/or alterations
are necessaryto satisfy fire and safetystandardsor
requirementsand which are requiredby order of the
Departmentof Labor andIndustry or in thosecasesin
which the Departmentof Labor and Industrydoesnot
havejurisdiction thenby orderof anothergovernmental
body of competentjurisdiction empoweredby law to
enforcesuch ordersincluding cities of the first class,
cities of the secondclassandcities of the secondclassA $5,000,000

I withhold my approvalfrom this itembecausethe official revenue
estimatesfor the 1959-61biennium do not providesufficient monies
in the GeneralFund for me to constitutionallyapprovethis item.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 2-A.

AN ACT
Amending the actof November21, 1959 (Act No. 98-A) entitled “An actmaking

anappropriationto the Departmentof PublicWelfare for the maintenanceof
certain hospitals,” deleting the appropriation for Mercer County Crippled
Children’s Society.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
herebyenactsas follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of November21, 1959 (Act No. 98-A)
entitled “Au act making an appropriation to the Departmentof
Public Welfarefor the maintenanceof certainhospitals,”is amended
to read:

Section1. The sum of [twenty-eight million dollars ($28,000,-
000)1 twenty-sevenmillion ninehundredninety-fivethousanddollars
($27,995,000),or as much thereof as is necessary,is appropriated
to the Departmentof Public Welfare for the two fiscal yearsbegin-



SESSIONOF 1960. 15

ning June 1, 1959, to be, by it, paid to the hospitalshereinafter
designated,in the amountshereinafterspecified, for the purposeof
the maintenanceof such hospitalsin accordancewith the rules and
regulations issuedby the Departmentof Public Welfare and the
Departmentof the Auditor General, as prescribedby law, at the
rate of ten dollars ($10) per diem, but not to exceedthe regularly
establishedward rate, nurseryrate, pediatricrateor anylesserrate
contractedbetweenthe hospital and patient,for the medical and
surgical services renderedto and maintenanceof personstreated
in the hospitalwho areentitled to free service,suchratesto include
only room,boardandgeneralbedcare,but not to exceedratescharged
other classesof patientsor the actual cost to the hospitalof such
services and maintenance,whichever is the least, and all moneys
receivedon accountof the careof the patientshall be reportedas a
credit againstthe grossearningsof free andpart payservicecharge-
able against this appropriation:

Abington Memorial Hospital $218,000
Adrian Hospital Association, Punxsu-

tawney 66,000
Albert Einstein Medical Center, Phila-

delphia 575,000
Aliquippa Hospital 40,000
Allegheny GeneralHospital, Pittsburgh~ 508,000
Allegheny Valley Hospital, Tarentum.. 145,000
Allentown Hospital 490,000
Altoona Hospital 345,000
American Hospital for Diseases of

Stomach,Philadelphia 10,000
American Oncologic Hospital, Philadel-

phia 80,000
Armstrong County Memorial Hospital,.

ICittanning 70,000
Barnes, Simon H., Memorial Hospital,

Susquehanna .14,000
Beaver Valley General Hospital, New

Brighton 60,000
BelvedereGeneralHospital,Pittsburgh. 13,500
Berwick Hospital 68,000
Black, F. W., Community Hospital,

Lewistown . 20,000
Blair, J. C., Memorial Hospital, Hunt-

ingdon 120,000
Blooinsburg Hospital 83,000
BraddockGeneralHospital 143,500
BradfordHospital 108,500
Brookville Hospital 68,000
BrownsvilleGeneralHospital 46,500
Bryn Mawr Hospital 150,000
Butler CountyMemorial Hospital .188,000
CanonsburgGeneralHospital 80,000
CarbondaleGeneralHospital 104,500



16 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

CarlisleHospital
CentreCountyHospital,Bellefonte
ChambersburgHospital
Charleroi-Monessen Hospital Associa-

tion~
ChesterCounty Hospital, West Chester
Chester Hospital
ChestnutHill Hospital, Philadelphia
Children’s Heart Hospital, Pbiladelpha
Children’sHospitalof Philadelphia
Children’s Hospital of Pittsburgh
Citizens General Hospital, New Ken-

sington
Clearfield Hospital
Clement Atkinson Memorial Hospital,

Coatesville
CoateevilleHospital .. ....,.

Columbia Hospital, Columbia
Columbia Hospital, Wilkinsburg,
Community GeneralHospital, Beading
CommunityHospital, Kane
Community Memorial Hospital, West

Grove
ConemaughValley Memorial Hospital,

Johnstown
Corry Memorial Hospital
Crozer J. Lewis HomeopathicHospital,

Chester
DelawareCounty Hospital, Drexel Hill
Eagleville Sanatorium for. Consinnp-

tives
EastonHospital . ..,.,.

Elizabeth Steel Magee Hospital, Pitts-
burgh

Elk County GeneralHospital, Ridgway
Ellwood City Hospital
EphrataCommunityHospital
EpiscopalHospital, Philadelphia
EvangelicalCommunityHospital,Lewis-

burg
EyeandEarHospital,Pittsburgh
FrankfordHospital, Philadelphia
Franklin City Hospital
Prick, Henry Clay, Memorial Hospital,

Mt. Pleasant
Pulton County Medical Center,McCon-

nelisburg
Geisinger, G. F., Memorial Hospital,

Danville
General Hospital of Monroe County,

East Stroudsburg

$88,500
96,000
87,000

70,500
120,000
330,000

63,000
155,000
181,000
215,000

145,000
130,000

40,000
126,500
45,000
95,000

165,000
20,000

10,000

893,500
86,000

42,000
46,500

405,000
200,500

412,000
50,000
30,000
28,000

858,000

48,500
66,000

• 87,500
75,000

69,000

21,000

108,000

iaO,000



SESSIONOF 1960. 17

GermantownDispensaryandHospital,
Philadelphia $382,000

Gnaden Huetten Memorial Hospital,
Lehighton 12,000

GoodSamaritanHospital,Lebanon.... 126,000
GrandviewHospital, Sellersville 28,500
Greene County Memorial Hospital,

Waynesburg 75,000
GreenvilleHospital 62,400
Grove City Hospital 24,000
HahnemannMedical College Hospital,

Philadelphia 500,000
HahnemannHospital, Scranton 134,500
Hamot HospitalAssociation,Erie 400,000
HanoverGeneralHospital ... . 35,000
HarrisburgHospital 575,000
HarrisburgPolyclinic Hospital. 310,000
HomesteadHospital 147,500
IndianaHospital 143,000
~TamesonMemorial Hospital, New Castle 144,000
JeaunetteDistrict Memorial Hospital.. 27,000
Jefferson Medical College Hospital,

Philadelphia 858,000
Jefferson Medical College Memorial

Hospital (Barton Division), . Phila-
delphia . 50,000

JerseyShoreHospital 38,000
KaneSummitHospital Association.... 16,000
KensingtonHospital,Philadelphia 35,000
LancasterGeneralHospital 310,500
LancasterHeartAssociation 30,000
LancasterOsteopathicHospital 22,000
LankenauHospital,Philadelphia • 85,000
LatrobeHospitalAssociation 135,000
Lee Hospital, Johnstown . 127,500
LewistownHospital 222,000
Lock HavenHospital 110,000
Lower Bucks CountyHospital,Bristol.. 85,000
Lying-in Charity Hospital, Philadelphia 146,000
Maple Avenue Hospital Association,

DuBois 51,500
Maternity Hospital,Philadelphia • 97,000
McKeesport Hospital 350,000
Meadville City Hospital 100,000
Memorial Hospital Association,Monon-

gahela 26,000
Memorial Hospital oJ! Bedford County, .

Everett 32,000
Memorial Hospital of ChesterCounty,

West Chester 76,000



18 APPROPRIATION ACTS,

Memorial Hospitalof Pottstown $60,000
MemorialHospitalof Roxborough,Phila-

delphia 88,000
[Mercer County Crippled Children’s

Society, Inc., Sharpsville 5,000]
Mercy-DouglassHospital, Philadelphia. 154,000
Mercy Hospital, Altoona 145,000
Mercy Hospital,Wilkes-Barre . 300,000
MeyersdaleCommunityHospital • 17,000
Mid-Valley Hospital Association,Peck-,

vile 90,500
Milliken, A. C., Hospital, Pottsville .,.. • 193,000
Miner’s Hospital of Northern Cambria,

Spangler 160,000
MontefloreHospital,Pittsburgh 245,000
MontgomeryHospital,Norristown 145,500
Muncy Valley Hospital 19,500
Nason Hospital Association, Roaring

Springs 62,000
North PennHospital, Lansdale 16,500
NortheasternHospitalof Philadelphia.. 46,000
NorthwesternGeneral Hospital, Phila-

delphia ,. • 94,500
Ohio Valley GeneralHospital, McKees

Rocks 56,500
Oil City Hospital 89,000
Osteopathic Hospitals of Philadelphia

(48th & Spruceand20th & Susque-
hanna) 49,600

Packer,RobertH., Hospital, Sayre . .. . 302,500
PassavantHospital,Pittsburgh ‘ 72,000
PennsylvaniaHospital of Philadelphia

(Contributors) 436,000
PhoenixvilleHospital 42,500
PittsburghHospitalAssociation 800,000
PittstonHospital 180,000
Port *Allegany Community Hospital .. • 8,000
Potter County Memorial Hospital,

Coudersport 27,000
PottstownHospital 100,000
Pottsville Hospital 865,000
PresbyterianHospital in Philadelphia.. • 95,000
PresbyterianHospital,Pittsburgh 823,000
ProvidenceHospital,BeaverFalls 78,000
QuakertownHospitalAssociation 83,000
ReadingHospital,West Reading 277,000
RenovoHospital .46,000
RochesterGeneralHospital 84,000
RushHospital for Consuinpt~yes,Phila- . .

delphia 240,000
* “Allegheny” in original.



SESSIONOP 1960. 19

St. Christopher’sHospitalfor Children,
Philadelphia $206,000

St. FrancisHospital, Pittsburgh 495,000
St. John’sGeneralHospital, Pittsburgh 57,000
St. Joseph’sHospital,Carbondale 130,000
St. Joseph’sHospital, Reading 142,500
St. Luke’s & Children’s Medical Center,

Philadelphia 160,000
St. Luke’s Hospital,Bethlehem 297,500
St. MargaretMemorial, Pittsburgh .... 20,000
St. Vincent’sHospital,Erie 850,000
•SewickleyValley Hospital 66,500
ShadysideHospital, Pittsburgh 200,000
SharonGeneralHospital 150,000
SomersetCommunityHospital 102,000
SouthSideHospital,Pittsburgh 247,500
SpencerHospital, Meadville 104,000
StetsonHospital,Philadelphia 28,000
SuburbanGeneralHospital, Pittsburgh 44,000
SunburyCommunity Hospital 107,000
Taylor HospitalAssociation,Taylor ... 116,500
Taylor Hospital,RidleyPark 28,000
Temple University Hospital, Philadel-

phia 905,000
Titusville Hospital 68,000
Troy CommunityHospital, Inc •15,000
Tyler MemorialHospital, Meshoppen .. 20,000
Tyrone Hospital 22,500
Uniontown Hospital Association 225,000
University of PennsylvaniaHospital,

Philadelphia 580,000
• University of PennsylvaniaGraduate

Hospital, Philadelphia 355,000
Warner,AnnieM., Hospital, Gettysburg 35,000
WarrenGeneralHospital 62,000
WashingtonHospital 212,000
Wayne County Memorial Hospital,

Honesdale 45,000
WaynesboroHospital 40,000
Western PennsylvaniaHospital, Pitts-

burgh 324,000
Westmoreland Hospital • Association,

Greensburg 155,000
WestSideHospital, Scranton 126,000
WestSide OsteopathicHospitalof York 7,000
Wilkes-Barre GeneralHospital 676,000
Williamsport Hospital 295,000
Wills Eye Hospital 246,000
Woman’sHospital of Philadelphia 125,000
Woman’sHospitalof Pittsburgh • 58,000



20 APPROPRIATIONACTS,

Woman’s Medical College Hospital,
Philadelphia $170,000

Wyoming Valley Hospital, Wilkes-
Barre 80,000

York Hospital 870,500
Zem Zem Hospital for Crippled Chil-

dren, Erie 164,000

[$28,000,000] $27,995,000

A~~aov~—The4th dayof February,A. D. 1960.

• • DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 3-A.

• ANACT
Amending the actof November21, 1959 (Act No. 99-A) entitled“An actmaking

an appropriationto the Departmentof Public Welfare for the marntenanceof
certainhomes,” making an appropriationfor Mercer County Crippled Chil-
dren’s Society and changingthe amount of certain appropriations.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
herebyenactsfollows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of November21, 1959 (Act No. 99-A)
entitled“An actmakinganappropriationto the Departmentof Public
Welfarefor the maintenanceof certainhomes,”is amendedto read:

Section 1. The sumof [sevenhundredseventythousandfour hun-
dredseventy-fivedollars ($770,475)] sevenhundredseventy-sixthou-
sandsevenhundredseventy-fivedollars ($776,775),or asmuchthereof
as may be necessary,is herebyappropriatedto the Departmentof
Public Welfarefor the two fiscal yearsbeginningJune1, 1959,to be,
by it, paidto the homeshereinafterdesignatedin the amountsherein-
after specifiedfor the purposeof the maintenanceof such homesin
themannerprescribedby law.

Allegheny Temporary Home for Chil-
dren, Pittsburgh $5,000

Ahnire HomeAssociation,New Castle .. 14,000
Beaver County Children’s Home, New

Brighton 5,000
Boy’s IndustrialHomeof WesternPenn-

sylvania,Oakdale 28,000
Bureaufor Child Care,Philadelphia .. 18,200
Chester Day Nursery and BOarding

Home 1,000
Children’s Aid Society of Franklin

County, Chambersburg 3,200
Children’sAid Societyof Pennsylvania,

*Philadelpbia 61,880
* “Philadeiphila” In original.



SESSIONOF 1960. 21

Children’s Homeof Bethlehem& Allen-
town, Bethlehem . . $7,735

Children’s Home of Bradford 5,460
Children’s Home of Easton 15,000
Children’s Home of Harrisburg 21,200
Children’s Home of York 14,900
Christian Home of Johnstown 5,500
EastonHomefor AgedWomen 10,900
Erie Infant’sHomeandHospital 2,000
FlorenceCrittenton Home, Erie . 1,600
FlorenceCrittentonHome,Philadelphia 4,590
Florence Crittenton Mission, Williams-

port 2,200
FriendsHomefor Children,Secane.... 5,460
FriendshipHouse,Scranton 24,000
George Junior RepublicAssociation of

WesternPennsylvania,Grove City .. 30,000
Homefor the Aged,Philadelphia 11,830
Homefor Crippled Children,Pittsburgh 35,000
Homeof Industryfor DischargedPrison-

ers, Philadelphia 6,000
Home for Veteransof GAB andWives,

Philadelphia 18,000
Home for Widows and Single Women,

Lebanon 1,000
Home for Widows & Single Women,

Reading 15,000
Ladiesof the GARHome, Swissvale.... 25,480
Meadville Children’s Aid Society and

Homefor Aged 9,600
Mereer County Crippled Children’s iS’o-

ciety 5,000
NazareneHome for Aged, Philadelphia 8,600
Northern Home for Children, Phila-

delphia 32,000
Northern Tier Children’s Home, Harri-

son Valley [10,000] $11,300
PennsylvaniaAssociationfor the Blind,

Harrisburg 50,500
PennsylvaniaMemorialHome,Brookville 15,130
PennsylvaniaSociety for the Advance-

mentof the Deaf, Philadelphia 24,550
PennsylvaniaSocietyto ProtectChildren

from Cruelty, Philadelphia 20,000
PennsylvaniaWorking Home for the

Blind, Philadelphia 40,500
Pittsburgh & Allegheny Home for the

Friendless,Pittsburgh 8,000
Pottsville BenevolentAssociationHome

for Children 7,500



22 APPROPRIATIONACTS,

St. Joseph’sChildren & Maternity Hos-
pital, Scranton $39,760

SarahA. ReedChildren’sHome, Erie.. 15,000
Seamen’sChurchInstitute,Philadelphia 10,000
TaborHomefor Children,Doylestown.. 19,110
Terman Avenue Home for Children,

Pittsburgh 10,920
UnionHomefor OldLadies,Philadelphia 9,000
United Charities Home for Children,

Hazieton 6,370
Westmoreland County Children’s Aid

Society,Greensburg 18,000
WihiamsportHome 12,750
York County Blind Center, York .... 2,250
Zoar Home for Mothers,Babies & Con-

valescents,Allison Park 1,800

[$770,475] $776,775
APPROVED—The 4th dayof February,A. D. 1960,

DAVID L. LAWRENCE


